▪ Non-operating variances are mainly driven by uplift in EV and VNB as a result of use of effective tax rate and interest rate movements since March 2018.

▪ The proposed final shareholder dividend of Rs 319 Cr for second half of FY19 will be accounted post 31st March 2019.  Post the payment of the dividend, the closing EV will
be Rs 8,938 Cr.

Operating RoEV: 21.9%

*VNB after excluding impact of lower effective tax rate of Rs 33 Cr, which is part of non-operating variances. Investor Release 32

Value of New Business (VNB) and New Business Margin (NBM)  Walk

NBM -->

656

142
55 33 -31

856

FYTD Mar'18 Impact of higher APE Business Mix and
Assumption Change

Effective Tax Rate Acquisition Cost Overrun FYTD Mar'19

Figures in Rs Cr.

Investor Release 33

Sensitivity analysis as at 31st March 2019

1. Reduction in interest rate curve leads to an increase in the value of assets which offsets the loss in the value of future profits.

2. Risk free rate sensitivities allow for the change in cost of hedging due to derivative arrangements. The cost of hedging reduces under the risk free rate reduction sensitivity and
increases under the risk free rate increase sensitivity.

Sensitivity
EV New business

Value (Rs Cr) % change VNB (Rs Cr) | NBM % change

Base Case (before final SH dividends) 9,257 - 856 | 21.7% -

Lapse/Surrender - 10% increase 9,103 (2%) 821 | 20.8% (4%)

Lapse/Surrender - 10% decrease 9,420 2% 893 | 22.6% 4%

Mortality - 10% increase 9,126 (1%) 826 | 20.9% (4%)

Mortality - 10% decrease 9,390 1% 887 | 22.5% 4%

Expenses - 10% increase 9,177 (1%) 808 | 20.4% (6%)

Expenses  - 10% decrease 9,338 1% 905 | 22.9% 6%

Risk free rates - 1% increase 9,102 (2%) 914 | 23.1% 7%

Risk free rates - 1% reduction 9,403 2% 779 | 19.7% (9%)

Equity values - 10% immediate rise 9,330 1% 856 | 21.7% Negligible

Equity values - 10% immediate fall 9,185 (1%) 856 | 21.7% Negligible

Corporate tax Rate – 2% increase 9,091 (2%) 834 | 21.1% (3%)

Corporate tax Rate – 2% decrease 9,423 2% 878 | 22.2% 3%

Corporate tax rate increased to 25% 8,157 (12%) 682 | 17.3% (17%)

Figures in Rs Cr.

Investor Release 34

ANNEXURES

Definitions of the EV and VNB

▪ The EV and VNB have been determined using a market consistent methodology which differs from the traditional EV approach in respect of the way in which
allowance for the risks in the business is made.1

▪ For the market consistent methodology, an explicit allowance for the risks is made through the estimation of the Time Value of Financial Options and Guarantees
(TVFOG), Cost of Residual Non-Hedgeable Risks (CRNHR) and Frictional Cost (FC) whereas for the traditional EV approach, the allowance for the risk is made through